Moreover, the cross-sectional method 

has the ability of using data from a large number of subject at a particular point in time. Population is the totality of elements that 

have one or more characteristics in common. The researcher chose a target population comprising four hundred and twenty-six (426) 

employees from different banks in Delta, Edo and Rivers States to effectively and efficiently accomplish an in-depth study on 

innovative marketing strategies on performance of commercial banks in South-South Nigeria. The target group comprised bank staff,

[...]

those who are concerned with bank operation and services. The purpose of sampling 

is to gain a clear understanding about characteristics of the whole population based on such observable characteristics of the sample. 

In this study, a sample size of two hundred and six (206) employees was used.  The simple random and stratified sampling techniques 

was employed for this study because entire population was divided into homogenous groups called strata. Stratified sampling 

technique ensured that each stratum was assigned the proportionate number of respondents as per the target population in each

[...]

Data were analyzed using both descriptive and inferential statistics. Descriptive statistics such as standard 

deviation, mean score, frequencies and percentages for each variable was calculated and tabulated using frequency distribution 

tables.  

Results and Discussion 

Out of the two hundred and six (206) sets of questionnaire administered on the employees of the selected commercial banks in South-

South Nigeria, one hundred and thirteen (113) were returned, five (5) were wrongly filled and were rejected, while one hundred and 

eight (108) were usable. Therefore, the analysis of this chapter is based on the sample size of one hundred and eight (108) copies. 

Table 1: Gender of Respondents 

Gender  Frequency Percentage % 

Male 84 77.8 

Female 24 22.2 

Total 108 100 

Source: Analysis of Field Survey, 2024. 

From table 1 above, 84(77.8%) were male respondents and 24(22.2%) were female respondents.